

IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT JUDGE
1ST COURT, SERAMPORE

Present: Smt. Ratna Roy
Additional District Judge,
1st Court, Serampore, Hooghly.

Miscellaneous Appeal No. 19 of 2025

Sri. Rabindranath Chattopadhyay and four others
.....Appellants

Versus

Sri. Tuhin Chaterjee and four another
.....Respondents

Order No. 01 dated 18.03.2025

This is a miscellaneous appeal filed by the appellant being aggrieved by and dissatisfied with the order no.- 105 dated 31.01.2025 passed by Ld. CJ (JD), 1st Court, Serampore, Hooghly, in connection with T.S No. - 119of 2013.

The appeal has been filed within the period of limitation. Register the same as Miscellaneous Appeal. The appeal be admitted.

Ld. Advocate for the appellant files an application u/o- 39 rl.- 0 and 02, read with sec- 151 of the CPC, praying for restrain the defendants from making/construction underground drain through/upon/beneath of "Kha' and "Khal" schedule property by the plaintiff by passing and order of temporary injunction against the defendants on the grounds stated therein.

Let the application be kept in the record. Put up when moved.

Let the record be transferred to the Ld. ADJ- II Court, Serampore fro speedy disposal.

Fix 13.05.2025 for S/R, A/D and appearance before the transferee court. Requisites be files in the meantime. .

Dictated & corrected by me.

A.S.J.

Additional District Judge,
1st Court, Serampore